MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 13, 2002 to November 14, 2002

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 4, 2002 to June 14, 2003

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS FEBRUARY 13, 2003

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 13, 2003

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2003

5604 takes effect 90 days after adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 121st Legislature.

Effective July 1, 2004, unless otherwise indicated.

CHAPTER 453

H.P. 964 - L.D. 1310

An Act To Improve the Clean Election Option for Gubernatorial Candidates

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 21-A MRSA §1125, sub-§8,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 465, §5, is further amended to read:
- **8.** Amount of fund distribution. By July 1, 1999 of the effective date of this Act, and at least every 4 years after that date, the commission shall determine the amount of funds to be distributed to participating candidates based on the type of election and office as follows.
 - A. For contested <u>legislative</u> primary elections, the amount of revenues to be distributed is the average amount of campaign expenditures made by each candidate during all contested primary election races for the immediately preceding 2 primary elections, as reported in the initial filing period subsequent to the primary election, for the respective offices of Governor, State Senate and State House of Representatives.
 - B. For uncontested <u>legislative</u> primary elections, the amount of revenues distributed is the average amount of campaign expenditures made by each candidate during all uncontested primary election races, or for contested races if that amount is lower, for the immediately preceding 2 primary elections, as reported in the initial filing period subsequent to the primary election, for the respective offices of Governor, State Senate and State House of Representatives.
 - C. For contested <u>legislative</u> general elections, the amount of revenues distributed is the average amount of campaign expenditures made by each candidate during all contested general election races for the immediately preceding 2 general elections, as reported in the initial filing period subsequent to the general election for, the respective offices of Governor, State Senate and State House of Representatives.
 - D. For uncontested <u>legislative</u> general elections, the amount of revenues to be distributed from the

fund is 40% of the amount distributed to a participating candidate in a contested general election.

- E. For gubernatorial primary elections, the amount of revenues distributed is \$200,000 per candidate in the primary election.
- F. For gubernatorial general elections, the amount of revenues distributed is \$400,000 per candidate in the general election.

If the immediately preceding two election cycles do not contain sufficient electoral data, the commission shall use information from the most recent applicable elections. For only the initial computations under subsections A to C that are conducted by July 1, 1999, the commission shall reduce the amounts to be distributed by 25%.

Sec. 2. 21-A MRSA §1125, sub-§9, as enacted by IB 1995, c. 1, §17, is amended to read:

9. Matching funds. When any campaign, finance or election report shows that the sum of a candidate's expenditures or obligations, or funds raised or borrowed, whichever is greater, alone or in conjunction with independent expenditures reported under section 1019, exceeds the distribution amount under subsection 8, the commission shall issue immediately to any opposing Maine Clean Election Act candidate an additional amount equivalent to the reported excess. Matching funds are limited to 2 times the amount originally distributed under subsection 8, paragraph A or, C, E or F, whichever is applicable.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 454

H.P. 1059 - L.D. 1447

An Act To Improve Enforcement of the State's Natural Resource Protection, Timber Theft and Trespass Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §2364-B, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. Presentation of trip ticket to forest ranger. Upon request, a truck driver shall present a copy of the trip ticket to a forest ranger in any log yard or mill site. Upon request, a wood scaler shall present the record of measurement including a copy of the trip ticket or information contained on the trip ticket to a forest ranger. A forest ranger may request and use this

information for the purpose of enforcing and investigating alleged violations of Title 12, section 8883; Title 14, section 7552; and Title 17, section 2510. For purposes of this subsection, "forest ranger" means a person employed by the Department of Conservation, Bureau of Forestry under Title 12, section 8901. A truck driver or wood scaler who fails to comply with the provisions of this subsection is subject to the penalties provided in section 2368.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 455

S.P. 579 - L.D. 1625

An Act To Provide Affordable Loans for Higher Education

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §969-A, sub-§14-C** is enacted to read:
- 14-C. Student loan secondary market. Take all actions necessary to implement and administer a student loan secondary market;
- Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA c. 417-F is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 417-F

HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN PURCHASE PROGRAM

§11491. Purpose; program established

The Legislature finds and declares that the provision of a higher education for all residents of this State and for nonresidents attending institutions of higher education within this State who desire a higher education and are properly qualified is important to the welfare and security of this State and consequently is an important public purpose. Many qualified students are deterred by financial considerations from completing their education, with a consequent irreparable loss to the State of talents vital to the welfare of the State and its citizens. Accordingly, there is established the Higher Education Loan Purchase Program to provide greater access to federal loan program loans at a lower cost, enabling all residents of this State as well as nonresidents attending an institution of higher education in this State to attend the institutions of higher education of their choice.

§11492. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Authority. "Authority" means the Finance Authority of Maine established in Title 10, section 961 and its successors or assigns.
- **2. Bonds.** "Bonds" includes bonds, notes, commercial paper, pass-through instruments or any other evidences of indebtedness the authority issues under this chapter.
- **3. Borrower.** "Borrower" means a person who is obligated as a borrower to make payment of an eligible loan.
- 4. Eligible lender. "Eligible lender" means the authority and the Federal Government and any financial institution, credit union or institution of higher education that is an eligible lender under the federal Higher Education Act of 1965, Public Law 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219, Title IV, as amended, or under the federal Health Professions Educational Assistance Act of 1976, Public Law 94-484, 90 Stat. 2243, as amended, as applicable or, in each case, any successor provision, that is approved by the authority for participation in the program.
- 5. Eligible loan or loan. "Eligible loan" or "loan" means a loan originated under the federal Higher Education Act of 1965, Public Law 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219, Title IV, as amended, or under the federal Health Professions Educational Assistance Act of 1976, Public Law 94-484, 90 Stat. 2243, as amended, in each case along with any successor provision, by an eligible lender to a borrower, or under any student loan program administered by the authority.
- 6. Finance. "Finance" means the acquisition or refinancing of eligible loans, including through loans to eligible lenders; however, except as otherwise provided in section 11493, subsection 2, the authority is not authorized hereby to originate loans, other than consolidation loans funding the payment of eligible loans to borrowers of eligible loans financed by the authority, through a financial institution acting in the capacity of a trustee on behalf of the authority.
- 7. **Program.** "Program" means the Higher Education Loan Purchase Program established by this chapter.

§11493. Higher Education Loan Purchase Program

1. **Program.** The authority is authorized to carry out the program by issuing bonds for the purpose of financing eligible loans and may use any net earnings on those bonds to administer the program, to